

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Chapter 299.

Resolve relating to Theodore S. Brown, an inmate of the insane hospital.

Resolved, That the expenses for board and necessary charges of Theodore S. Theodore S. Brown at the insane hospital, may be charged to the ing to. state: the said Theodore being a son of Benjamin Brown who was a liberal benefactor of the institution, and without property to support himself as a patient in the institution; and the governor and council shall audit and allow such expense and draw their warrant on the treasurer therefor.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 300.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain blocks of land in townships selected for settlement.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to sell such mile squares of land in townships selected for settlement, as he may deem advisable; the said mile sections having been left in that form, and not run out into lots because the land was not suitable for settling purposes; said sale to be made by sealed proposals according to the provisions of chapter five, section thirty-two, of the revised statutes, but with the following variations, viz: the land agent may omit to give the six months notice of the intention to sell; the sale shall be on the second day of September, and the notice of the minimum price and of the time and place of sale, shall be published six weeks successively before the day of sale in the state paper, and in one paper published at Bangor, and in one paper published in the county of Aroostook.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 301.

Resolve additional to the resolve on the pay roll of the senate and of the house of representatives.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to each member of the senate named in the pay roll of the senate, and to each member of the house of representatives named in the pay roll of the house, two dollars; to the president of the senate and speaker of the house, four dollars each; to the secretary of the senate and clerk of

Pay roll of senate and house, additional to.

Снар. 299.

Brown, relat-

Land agent authorized to sell

certain land.

299

300 W. PERCIVAL -M. L. FOSTER. - PORTLAND SOCIETY OF NATURAL HISTORY.

Снар. 302. the house, three dollars each; to the assistant secretary of the senate

and assistant clerk of the house, two dollars fifty cents each; to the messengers of the senate and messengers of the house, three dollars each; to the assistant messengers of the senate and of the house, two dollars and fifty cents each; to the page of the house, one dollar; to the reporters, one dollar and fifty cents each, and to Isaiah Dunn, two dollars and fifty cents.

[Approved April 5, 1859.]

Chapter 302.

Resolve in favor of Warren Percival.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Warren Percival the sum of twenty-five dollars, being on account of expenses by him incurred while a member of the house of representatives at the present session, during his sickness of five weeks; and the treasurer is hereby authorized to pay out the same as aforesaid.

[Approved April 5, 1859.]

Chapter 303.

Resolve in favor of Marcellus L. Foster.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized and directed to convey to Marcellus L. Foster, of township letter F, range two, lot number twenty-five in said township, it being a swamp lot adjoining his farm, and unsuitable for settlement, for cash, and at such price as he shall deem to be fair, not however, to be less than fifty cents per acre.

[Approved April 5, 1859.]

Chapter 304.

Resolve in favor of the Portland Society of Natural History.

Portland Society of Natural History, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the Portland Society of Natural History, one half township of land of average quality to be selected by him, and to be applied by the said society

Marcellus L. Foster, in favor

of.

Warren Perci-

val, in favor of.